EFFECT OF CATALYST AMOUNT OF ALUMINA-SUPPORTED
ON CALCIUM OXIDE FOR BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM
RUBBER SEED OIL

ILIYA MUSFIRAH BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF CATALYST AMOUNT OF ALUMINA-SUPPORTED ON
CALCIUM OXIDE FOR BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM RUBBER SEED
OIL

The production of biodiesel from extracted rubber seed oil by using alumina
supported on calcium oxide as catalyst was conducted via transesterification reaction.
The effect of loading amount of Al,03/Ca0O as catalyst upon the percentage yield of
fatty acid methyl ester (FAME) was investigated. The result showed that the
optimum condition for the reaction are 9:1 methanol to oil ratio, 3 hours reaction
time at 65°C by using 2.0 g of catalyst produced 63% of FAME. The compositions
of FAME present in rubber seed oil are palmitic acid, stearic acid, linoleic acid and
linolenic acid. Characterization of catalyst of conducted by using Fourier Transform
Infrared (FTIR) and Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscope (FESEM). The
significant band for calcium oxide is 875.89 cm™ band the significant band for ALO3
is 588.14cm™. The surface morphology of the catalyst after calcinations process at
718°C is well agglomerated. Therefore, alumina supported on calcium oxide as

catalyst in biodiesel production via tranesterification is successful.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABKE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3  Objective of study

1.4 Significant of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Biodiesel
2.2 Source of production of biodiesel
2.3 Environmental effect of biodiesel
2.4 Process of biodiesel production
2.4.1 Transesterification and esterification
2.4.2 Selection of methanol and ethanol
2.5 Catalyst
2.5.1 Homogeneous and heterogeneous catalyst
2.5.2 Acid and basic catalyst
2.5.3 Calcium oxide
2.54 Alumina as supported catalyst
2.5.5 Factor affecting the percentage yield

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials for biodiesel
3.1.1 Raw material for biodiesel
3.1.2 List of chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Extraction of rubber seed oil
3.3 Preparation of catalyst
3.4 Characterization of catalyst
3.5 Transesterification of rubber seed biodiesel
3.6 Gas chromatograpy analysis

Pages
ii

vi

vii
viii

W W N =

16
16
16
17
17
18
18
18
19



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Amount of catalyst

4.2 Gas chromatography

4.4 FTIR for characterization of catalyst
4.5 FESEM analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDIX
CURICULUM VITAE

20
22
25
32

35
37

38
42
43



Figure
2.1
22
23
24
4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8
4.9

4.10

LIST OF FIGURES

Captions
Chemical structure of Fatty Acid Methyl Ester (FAME)
Cetane
Chemical reaction of transesterification
Chemical reaction of esterification reaction
Graph of loading amount versus percentage yield
Chromatography Of GC-MS
FTIR spectrum for calcium oxide
FTIR spectrum for Al,O;
IR spectrum for uncalcined Al,03/CaO
IR Spectrum for calcined Al,053/CaO

Surface morphology for unloaded aluminum oxide

Surface morphology for unloaded calcium oxide

FESEM Image for uncalcine Al,03/CaO
FESEM image for calcine Al,03/CaO

Page

10
21
24
26
27
30
31
33

32
34

34



