# EFFECT OF CATALYST AMOUNT OF ALUMINA-SUPPORTED ON CALCIUM OXIDE FOR BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM RUBBER SEED OIL

### ILIYA MUSFIRAH BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

## **JANUARY 2017**

#### ABSTRACT

## EFFECT OF CATALYST AMOUNT OF ALUMINA-SUPPORTED ON CALCIUM OXIDE FOR BIODIESEL PRODUCTION FROM RUBBER SEED OIL

The production of biodiesel from extracted rubber seed oil by using alumina supported on calcium oxide as catalyst was conducted via transesterification reaction. The effect of loading amount of  $Al_2O_3/CaO$  as catalyst upon the percentage yield of fatty acid methyl ester (FAME) was investigated. The result showed that the optimum condition for the reaction are 9:1 methanol to oil ratio, 3 hours reaction time at 65°C by using 2.0 g of catalyst produced 63% of FAME. The compositions of FAME present in rubber seed oil are palmitic acid, stearic acid, linoleic acid and linolenic acid. Characterization of catalyst of conducted by using Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) and Field Emission Scanning Electron Microscope (FESEM). The significant band for calcium oxide is 875.89 cm<sup>-1</sup> band the significant band for  $Al_2O_3$  is 588.14cm<sup>-1</sup>. The surface morphology of the catalyst after calcinations process at 718°C is well agglomerated. Therefore, alumina supported on calcium oxide as catalyst in biodiesel production via transesterification is successful.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		rages
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
TAF	BKE OF CONTENTS	ii
LIS	T OF TABLES	vi
	T OF FIGURES	v
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
	STRACT	vii
ABS	STRAK	viii
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1		1
1.2		2
1.3	Objective of study	3
1.4	Significant of study	3
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Biodiesel	5
2.2	Source of production of biodiesel	5
2.3		7
2.4	Process of biodiesel production	8
	2.4.1 Transesterification and esterification	9
	2.4.2 Selection of methanol and ethanol	10
2.5	Catalyst	11
	2.5.1 Homogeneous and heterogeneous catalyst	11
	2.5.2 Acid and basic catalyst	12
	2.5.3 Calcium oxide	13
	2.5.4 Alumina as supported catalyst	14
	2.5.5 Factor affecting the percentage yield	14
CH	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials for biodiesel	16
	3.1.1 Raw material for biodiesel	16
	3.1.2 List of chemicals	16
	3.1.3 Apparatus	17
3.2		17
3.3	and a first standard standard and a second standard sta	18
3.4	Characterization of catalyst	18
3.5	Transesterification of rubber seed biodiesel	18
3.6	Gas chromatograpy analysis	19

CH	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Amount of catalyst	20
4.2	Gas chromatography	22
4.4	FTIR for characterization of catalyst	25
4.5	FESEM analysis	32
CH/	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Conclusion	35
5.2	Recommendation	37
CITED REFERENCES		38
APPENDIX		42
CUI	AICULUM VITAE	43

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Captions	Page
2.1	Chemical structure of Fatty Acid Methyl Ester (FAME)	5
2.2	Cetane	8
2.3	Chemical reaction of transesterification	9
2.4	Chemical reaction of esterification reaction	10
4.1	Graph of loading amount versus percentage yield	21
4.2	Chromatography Of GC-MS	24
4.3	FTIR spectrum for calcium oxide	26
4.4	FTIR spectrum for Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub>	27
4.5	IR spectrum for uncalcined Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> /CaO	30
4.6	IR Spectrum for calcined Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> /CaO	31
4.7	Surface morphology for unloaded aluminum oxide	33
4.8	Surface morphology for unloaded calcium oxide	32
4.9	FESEM Image for uncalcine Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> /CaO	34
4.10	FESEM image for calcine Al <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub> /CaO	34